PUBLIC NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. 871

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WORLAND, WASHAKIE COUNTY, WYOMING, AMENDING SECTION 7A-24(F)(2-3) OF THE WORLAND CITY CODE BY OPENING BLOCKS 81 THROUGH 84 OF THE RIVERVIEW MEMORIAL GARDENS FOR PURCHASE BY THE PUBLIC, WITH CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS. THIS ORDINANCE FURTHER ESTABLISHES THE REQUIREMENT OF FULL PAYMENT FOR PURCHASED AND RESERVED GRAVES. ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH ARE HEREBY REPEALED.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WORLAND, WASHAKIE COUNTY, WYOMING.

SECTION 1: Section 7A-24(F)(2) of the Worland City Code shall be amended to read as follows, to-wit:

2. Blocks 74 through 84: These Blocks are open for purchase by the public and shall be restricted and reserved for those wishing to use either horizontal or upright family memorials, headstones or markers, the erection of which is subject to the provisions and restrictions contained in Section 7A-23 of this chapter.

SECTION 2: Section 7A-24(F)(3) of the Worland City Code shall be amended to read as follows, to-wit:

3. Blocks 86 through 89: These blocks are not yet open for purchase by the public. Restrictions pertaining to these blocks and lots will be enacted at a later date when the need arises and the desired restrictions are known.

SECTION 3: Section 7A-22 of the Worland City Code pertaining to cemetery charges shall be supplemented by adding the following provisions after the first sentence, to-wit (In **Bold**):

All purchased and reserved graves shall be paid for in full within thirty (30) days after the purchase or reservation. This payment is refundable if at some time the purchase or reservation is cancelled.

All fees for the opening and closing of graves shall be paid for in advance of the opening and closing.

SECTION 4: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: If any portion of this ordinance is held or found to be invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 6: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect on **DECEMBER 1, 2023**, after having been published in the Northern Wyoming Daily News.

PASSED ON FIRST READING OCTOBER 17, 2023.

PASSED ON SECOND READING, AS AMENDED, NO-VEMBER 7, 2023.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON NOVEMBER 21,2023.

CITY OF WORLAND, WYOMING A Municipal Corporation By: JAMES R. GILL - Mayor

ATTEST: TRACY A. GLANZ - City Clerk

November 30, 2023